STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 10th day of January, 2024.

In the Matter of the Adjustment of Union) Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's) Tracking No. JE-2024-0041 RESRAM Rate for the Fifth Accumulation) Period)

ORDER APPROVING RESRAM TARIFF FILING

Issue Date: January 10, 2024 Effective Date: February 1, 2024

On September 28, 2023, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri filed a proposed tariff sheet and supporting testimony to modify rates under its Renewable Energy Standard Rate Adjustment Mechanism (RESRAM). The tariff sheet bears an effective date of February 1, 2024. The Commission directed notice, set an intervention deadline, and ordered the Staff of the Commission (Staff) to file a recommendation.

On December 18, 2023, Staff recommended the Commission issue an order approving the tariff sheet. The prospective RESRAM rate is \$0.00204 charged to ratepayers. Ratepayers using 1,000 kWh per month will see a \$2.04 billing charge which is a \$1.69 increase per month when compared to the previous period RESRAM rate of \$0.00035 per kWh. Application of this rate will not exceed the annual rate cap pursuant to Section 393.1655 RSMo, (Supp. 2022). No parties responded to Staff's recommendation.

The Commission has reviewed the proposed tariff sheet and Staff's recommendation and memorandum, and the Commission finds the tariff sheet conforms to Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-20.100. The Commission concludes that the proposed RESRAM adjustment tariff sheet should be approved. The Commission finds it reasonable to make this order effective in less than 30 days to allow the tariff sheet to go into effect on Ameren Missouri's requested date.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The following proposed tariff sheet filed on September 28, 2023, by Ameren Missouri, assigned Tracking No. JE-2024-0041, and bearing an effective date of February 1, 2024, is approved to become effective on February 1, 2024:

P.S.C. MO. No. 6

8th Revised Sheet No. 93.4, Canceling 7th Revised Sheet No. 93.4

2. This order shall be effective on February 1, 2024.

BY THE COMMISSION

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Rupp, Chm., Coleman, Holsman, Kolkmeyer and Hahn CC., concur.

Hatcher, Senior Regulatory Law Judge

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 10th day of January 2024.

SION OF THE OF T

Nancy Dippell Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION January 10, 2024

File/Case No. ER-2024-0112

MO PSC Staff

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel (OPC)

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Missouri Department of Conservation

Legal Department 2901 W Truman Blvd P O Box 180 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Missouri Division of Energy

Legal Department 1101 Riverside Drive, 2nd Floor P.O. Box 176 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176

Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC)

Legal Department 130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 St. Louis, MO 63105 dplescia@chgolaw.com

MO PSC Staff

Ron Irving 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, MO 65101 ron.irving@psc.mo.gov

Natural Resources Defense Council

Legal Department 20 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1600 Chicago, IL 60606

Renew Missouri

Legal Department 915 East Ash Columbia, MO 65201

Sierra Club

Legal Department 2101 Webster St., Ste. 1300 Oakland, CA 94612

Union Electric Company

Wendy Tatro
1901 Chouteau Ave
St. Louis, MO 63103-6149
amerenmoservice@ameren.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.